STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
77 SOUTH HIGH STREET
17TH FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

August 12, 1¢88

William F. Clayton, Jr., M.D.
9621 North Hildreth Lane
Stockton, California 95212

bear Doctor Clayton:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of
Order; the Report and Recommendation of Mark E. Kouns,
Attorney Hearing Examiner, State Medical Board; and an
excerpt of the Minutes of the State Medical Board,
meeting in regqular session on August 10, 1988, including
Motions approving the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of the Hearing Examiner, and adopting an amended Order.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an
appeal from this Order. Such an appeal may be taken to
the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and
the grounds of the appeal must be commenced by the
filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Medical
Board of Ohio and the Franklin County Court of Common
Pleas within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this
notice and in accordance with the requirements of
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revisec Code.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC:enr
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. P 746 510 397
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

\ N

A

— 7/



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of
the State Medical Board of Ohio; attached copy of the Report and
Recommendation of Mark E. Kouns, Attorney Hearing Examiner, State
Medical Board; and attached excerpt of Minutes of the State
Medical Board, meeting in regular session on August 10, 1988,
including Motions approving the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Mark E. Kouns, Esq., and adopting an amended Order, constitute
a true and complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State
Medical Board in the matter of William F. Clayton, Jr., M.D., as
it appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical
Board of Ohio and in its behalf.

(SEAL) 7\[5’\*«[2 M

Henry G. Ctamblett, M.D.
Secretary

August 12, 1988
Date
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BEFO +HE STATE MED(C4, BOARD ¢ JHIO

IN THE MATTER OF A

R
WILLIAM F. CLAYTON, JR., M.D. #
ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State
Medical Board of Ohio on the 10th day of Augqust, 19 8.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Mark E. Kouns,
Attorney Hearing Examiner, State Medical Board, in this matter
designated pursuant to R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and upon modification,
approval, and confirmation by vote of the Board on August 10,
1988, the following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the
State Medical Board for the 10th day of August, 19B8.

It is hereby ORDERED:

1. That the license of William F. Clayton, Jr.,
M.D., to practice med: -ine and surgery in the
State of Ohio be and . : same is hereby
REVOKED. Said revocaticn is ordered stayed and
Dr. Clayton’'s license is hereby ordered
SUSPENDED for an indefinite term, which shall
last a minimum of cne (1) year.

The conditions for reinstatement shall be:

1. Dr. Clayton shall provide
documentation acceptable to the Board
of satisfactory completion of the
requisite hours of continuing medical
education for the biennium 1985-1986.
These hours shall not be used to
satisfy the continuing medical
education requirements of any other
biennium including.the current
biennium.

2. Dr. Clayton shall provide
documentation acceptable to the Board
of satisfactory completion of the
requisite hours of approved continuing
medical education, for each biennium
during which his license is suspended.



villiam F Jlayton, Jr., M.D. i

Subsequent to reinstatement of his license, Dr.
Clayton shall remain on probation for three
biennial registration periods. During this
probationary period, Dr. Clayton shall:

1. Obey all Federal, State and Local laws and
all rules governing the practice of
medicine and surgery in Ohio; and

2. Dr. Clayton shall submit documentation
acceptable to the Board of satisfactory
completion of the requisite hours of
continuing medical education.

This ORDER shall become effective upon the

issuance of a final adjudicative Order by the State
Medical Board of Ohio as provided by law.

(SEAL) | /J—‘-»-x Slsem

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

August 12, 1988

Date



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM F. CLAYTON, JR., M.D.

The Matter of William F. Clayton, Jr., M.D., (hereinafter referred to as
Respondent) came on for hearing before me, Mark E. Kouns, Attorney Hearing
Examiner for the State Medical Board of Ohio (hereinafter referred to as the
Board), on the llth day of April, 1988, pursuant to the provisfons of Chapters
4731. and 119., of the Ohio Revised Code.

I1.

[1I.

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

Mode of Conduct

Ouring the course of the hearing the rules of evidence were relaxed so as
to afford both the State and the Respondent wide latitude in the offering
of evidence as well as inquiring of the witnesses through both direct and
cross-examination.

Basis for Hearing

By letter of June 18, 1987, the 8oard notifie: Respondent by letter
(State's Exhibit #1) that it proposed to deternine whether or not to
Timit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate his certificate to
practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place Respondent on
probation based upon allegatfons that: (1) he had on or about about April
11, 1986, engaged in conduct constituting fraud, misrepresentation or
deception in applying for or securing a license or certificate; (2) he had
on or about April 11, 1986, published a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or
misleading ztatement; and (3) he had on or about Fabruary 5, 1987,
certified t-at he had completed a certain amount of Category I continuing
medical education when in fact he had not done so, all of which the 3oard
alleged constituted violations of Sections 4731,22(A); 4731.22(B)(5);
4731.22(8)(20) and 4731.281, of the Ohio Revised Code, respectively.

Appearance of Counsel

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio: thony J. Celebrezze, Jr.,
Attorney General of Ohfo, by Chef§1 J. Nester, Esq., Assistant
Attorney General,

— .
B.  On behalf of the Respondent: Wi¥diam F. Clayton, Jr., M.D., pro
se.

clied



Report.and Recommendaiio.

Matter of William F, Clayton, Jr., M.D.

Testimony Heard -

A, Presented by the State

dilliam Franklin Clayton, Jr., M.D., Respondent 2s upon
Cross-examination. ’ .

Oebra Lynn Jones, Chief of Continuing Medical Educatfon Records -
and Renewal Department.

John W. Rohal, Assistant Director and Chief of Enforcement for
the Boardg.

B. Presented by the Responqent

The Respondent presented no witnesses.

In the

Page 2

Iv.
10
2.
3'

v.

Exhibits Offered, Admitted and Examined

A. Presented by the State

1.

State's Exhibit #1: A copy of a letter dated June 18, 1987,
addressed from the Board to the Respondent advising Respondent
of: (1) the action the Board proposed to take; (2) the charges
against Respondent and the alleged conduct upon which the same
were based; and (3) of his right to request a hearing and to be
represented by counsel of his choosing.

State's Exhibit #2: A copy of a le:ter dated 30 June, 1987,
rom the Kespondent to the Secretary of the Board and received
in the offices of the Board on July 5, 1987, setting forth
Respondent's explanation of the events in question.

State's Exhibit #3: A copy of a letter addressed from the
oard's Lase (ontrol Officer to Respondent acknowledging receipt
of Respondent's letter dated June 30, 1387; requesting
clarification from Respondent as to whether or not he was
requesting a hearing; and setting a deadline of August 24, 1987,
for a reply,

State's Exhibit #4: A copy of a letter dated September 22,
» and received by the Board on September 30, 1987, addressed
from Respondent to the Board's Case Control Officer.

State's Exhibit #5: A copy of'a letter offering further

explanation dated November 22, 1887, and received by the Board
November 25, 1987, addressed from Requndent to the Board's Case
Control Officer. : i

AVH
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6. State's Exhibit #6: A copy of a letter dated 23 vovember 1987,
received by the goard on November 25, 1987, addressed from
Respondent to the Board's Case Control Offfcer with a copy of a
letter from the Case Control Officer to Respondent dated July
23, 1987, attached thereto.

1. State's Exhibit #7: A copy of a letter dated February 3, 1988,
addressed form the ‘instant Attorney Hearing Examiner to
- Respondent advising Respondent that his hearing had been
- scheduled for April 11, 1988, at 10:00 A.M. in the offices of
the Board.
‘88 MAY 11 P7:12
8. State's Exhibft #8: A copy of Respondent's 1icensure renewal
application card.

9. State's Exhibit #9: A copy of Respondent's “Certification of
ontinuing Medical Education For The Period of January 1,
igg;-December 31, 1986," form received by the Board on March 24,

B. Presented by the Respondent
1.  Respondent's Exhibit-A: A copy of a form from the American
Xcademy of Urthopedic Surgeons certifying Respondent as having
earned 18 hours of Category I Continuing Medical Education June
14-16, 1984,

YI. Other Matters:

As used in the subject Report and Recommendation, the abbreviations “tr."
and “pg." refer to transcript and page, respectively,

At hearing the Respondent requested an opportunity to submit as an exhibit
a document which he did not have in his physical possession at the time of

hearing. Respondent's request was granted. At 10:30 A.M. the hearing
concluded and at 11:18 A.M. on the same date, espondent filed his

exhibit. (3espondent's Exhibit-A). The record in this matter was closed
at 5:00 P.M. on ApriT II, 1983 pursuant to the order of the Attorney
Hearing Examiner as expressed on the record at hearing. (see tr. pg. 28).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board had jurisdiction over both the Respondent and the subject matter
in the instant proceeding.

(This fact is established by reference to State's Exhibits #1 through #9,
inclusive and by taking administrative notTce of Chapters 119., 1738., and

4731., of the Ohio Revised Code.).



Report and Recommendation
In the Matter of William F, Clayton, Jr., M.D.
Page 4

2.

Respondent performed no Category I continuing medical education for the
1985-1986 biennium.

(This facg 1s established by testimony of Respondent af pg. 12, line 10
through line 14, inclusive of the tr. together with reference to State's
txhibits #5 and #9.).

On April 11, 1986, Respondent attended an office conference the purposé of

which was to clarify certain questions concerning his pending application
for licensure. While at said conference Respondent advised the Board that
he had 20 hours of Category I continuing medical education credits.
Thereafter, on April 22, 1986, Respondent was first licensed in Ohio.

(These facts are established by the testimony of Respondent at pg. 11,
11ne 12 through line 14 inclusive and the testimony of John Rohal at pg.
17, line 3 through pg. 18, line 1, inclusive of the tr. together with
State's Exhibits #5 and #9.).

On April 27, 1987, approximately two months after the deadline for filing
the same had passed, Respondent filed with the Board a license renewal
application card for the 1987-1988 biennium in which Respondent certified
that he had completed the requisite hours of continuing medical education
during the preceding biennium. As a result of Respondent's untimely
filing of his license renewal application card, the Board's staff mailed a
continuing medical education log certificatic~ to Respondent for his
completion and return.

(These facts are established by reference to >tate's Exhibits #8 and 49
and the testimony of Debra Lynn Jones at pg. -+, line 7 through pg. 1%,
line 16 inclusive of the tr.).

On March 24, 1987, the Board received Respondent's continuing medical
education log certification for the 1985-1986 biennium in which log
Respondent admitted that he did not earn any Category I continuing medical
education credits for the 1985-1986 biennfum,

(This fact is established by reference to State's Exhibits #5 and 49
together with the testimony of Respondent at pg. 12, Tine 10 through line
14 inclusive of the tr.).

Since 1984, Respopndent, an orthopedic surgeon, has traveled extensively
throughout the United States as well as other parts of the world
performing locum tenens service. S

(These facts are established by referencez-zo State's Exhibits #2, #4, #5,
and #6, together with the testimony of Respondent at pg., II, line &
through line 11 inclusive of the tr.,). —

wd
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Report and Recommendation
In the Matter of William F, Clayton, Jr., M.D.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Oq April 11, 1986, Respondent engaged in conduct which constituted fraud,
misrepresentation and deception in applying for a 1icense contrary to and
in violation of Section 4731.22(A), of the Ohio Revised Code.

Although Respondent through various correspondence ({.e, State's Exhibits
#2, #4, #5, and #6) attempted to explain the reasons for Ris actions, the
act st remains that on April 11, 1986 Respondent knew or should have
known that on said date he had not completed 20 hours of Category I

continuing medical education as represented.

In spite of his knowledge as to the truth of the matter and with his
application being under consideration, Respondent chose to mislead the
Board regarding his Category I continuing medical education. Rather than
admit to the Board on April 11, 1986 that he was deficient in his Category
I continuing medical education hours and then go on to offer the
explanation set forth in his subsequent letters, Respondent chose to
simply mislead the Board.

Respondent, on April 11, 1986 published a false, fraudulent, deceptive and
misleading statement contrary to and in violation of Section
4731.22(B)(5), of the Ohio Revised Code.

Respondent's statements during a conference 2: the offices of the Board on
April 11, 1986 regarding his hours of Category I continuing medical
education constituted an oral publication of 1 false, fraudulent,
deceptive and misleading statement.

Respondent's conduct fn filing with the Board on February 27, 1987 an
application card for licensure renewal in which he certified that he had
completed the requisite hours of continuing medical education during the
last biennium when in fact he had not, constituted fraud,
misrepresentation and deception in applying for a license contrary to and
in violation of Section 4731.22(A), of the Ohio Revised Code.

It was only after a member of the Board's staff majled to Respondent a
conti  .ing medical education log certification and Respondent completed
and recurned the same that the truth was revealed regarding Respondent's
Category I continuing medical education credit.

Respondent's conduct in falsely certifying his hours of continuing medical
education on his application card for licegsure renewal and filing the
same with the Board on February 27, 1987 constituted publishing a false,
fraudulen-. deceptive and misleading statedent contrary to and in
violatfon < Sz:ztfon 4731.22(8)(5) of the Ghio Revised Code.

d |
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50

Section 4731.281 of the Ohio Revised Code and Chapter 4731-10 of the Ohio
Administrative Code imposed certain mandatory opligations upon licensees
in this State with regard to continuing medical education. Respondent's
faflure to complete any hours of Category I continuing medical education
during the 1985-1986 biennium constitutes 2 violation of Section 4731.281
of the Revised Code and by reason thereof said conduct additionally
constitutes a violation of Section 4731.22(8)(20).

PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The license of William F. Clayton, Jr., M.D., to practice medicine
and surgery in the State of Ohio and the same 1s hereby REVOKED.
Said revocation is ordered stayed and Or. Clayton's license is hereby
ordered suspended for an indefinite term, which shal} last a minimum
of three (3) years.

The conditions for reinstatement shall be:

1. Dr. Clayton shall provide documentation acceptable to the
8oard of satisfactory completion of the requisite hours of
continuing medical education far the biennfum 1985-1986.
These hours shall not be used -o satisfy the continuing
medical education requirements of any other biennfum
including the current biennjum.

2. Dr. llayton shall provide docunentation acceptable to the
Board of satisfactory completion of the requisite hours
approved continuing medical education, for each biennium
during which his license is suspended.

Subsequent to reinstatement of his license, Dr. Clayton shall remain on
probation for three biennial registration periods. During this
probationary period, Or. Clayton shall:

1. Obey all Federal, State and Local laws and all rules governing
the practice of medicine and surgery in Ohio; and

2. Or. Clayton shall submit documéntation acceptable to the Board
of satisfactory completion of the requisite hours of continuing

medical qucatfon;

This ORDER shall become effective upon the issuance of a final
adjudicative order By the State Medical Board of Ohio as provided by law,

N

b hay

Mark E. Kouns
Attorney Hearing Examiner



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF AUGUST 10, 1988

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Dr. Stephens asked if each member of the Board had received, read, and
considered the hearing records, the proposed findings, conclusions, and orders,
and any objections filed in the matters of Thomas G. DiMauro, M.D., and William
F. Clayton, Jr., M.D. A roll call vote was taken:

ROLL CALL voOTE: Or. Cramblett -~ aye
Dr. Gretter - aye
Dr. Kaplansky - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Or. Rauch - aye
Mr. Albert - aye
Or. 0'Day - aye
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Mr. Jost - aye

o.o...oo-.o...oo.oooooo.ooto.ono.oo

In response to Dr. Stephens' question, Dr. Barnes indicated that he had
received, read and considered the hearing records, the proposed findings,
conclusions, and orders, and any objections in the matters of Thomas §.
DiMauro, M.D., and William F. Clayton, Jr., M,D. '

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM F. CLAYTON, JR., M.D.

Or. Stephens stateq that if there were no objections, the Chair would dispense
with the reading of the proposed findings of fact, conclusions and order in the
above matter. No objections were voiced by Board Members present.

Or. Gretter asked if Or. Clayton had been served with a copy of the Report and
Recommendation, Mr. Bumgarner indicated he had,

DR. BARNES MOVED To APPROYE AND CONFIRM MR, KOUNS' PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER N THE MATTER OF WILLIAM F. CLAYTON, JR., M.D. DR.
GRETTER SECONDED THE MOTION. ..

Mr. Jost commented that Dr. Clayton had signed a certified statement on his
renewal application indicating that he had completed his required CME hours,
when in fact he had not. He continued that Mr. Rohal's testimony at hearing
revealed that Dr. Clayton had also 1ied about his CME hours at an office
conference. Mr. Jost stated that for this reason the Board should impose a

strict penalty,
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Dr. Kaplansky stated that although Or. Clayton had lied, this situation had not
involved any threat to patient well-being. He continued that three years was a
Jong time to suspend a license and that although a penalty should be imposed,
jt should be less stringent.

Dr. Stephens stated that the penalty recommended by the Hearing Officer dealt
with Dr. Clayton's failure to complete the CME requirement, and also raised
questions_about Dr. Clayton's moral character.

Dr. Kaplansky suggested that if Dr. Clayton's license were susbended for six
months, he might learn his lesson.

Dr. Stephens stated that the length of the suspension was arbitrary, because
Dr. Clayton lives in California, not in Ohio.

Mr. Jost stated that a six month suspensic. was insufficient.

MR. JOST MOVED TO AMEND THE PROPOSED ORDER IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM F. CLAYTON,
JR., M.D., TO SUSPEND DR, CLAYTON'S LICENSE FOR A MINIMUM OF ONE YEAR, RATHER
THAN FOR A MINIMUM OF THREE YEARS. MS. ROLFES SECONDED THE MOTION.

Mr. Jost reminded the Board that reprimands had been issued to physicians who
did their CME but failed to respond to the Board's audit notices, and
suspensions had been jssued to those who failed to complete the necessary
hours. Mr. Jost stated that Or. Clayton had lied to the Board twice;
therefore, this case involves both the physician's integrity and failure to
complete CME hours.

A roll call vote was taken on Mr. Jost's motion to amend:

ROLL CALL VOTE: Or. Cramblett - abstain
Dr. Gretter - nay
Dr. Barnes - aye
Or. Kaplansky - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Rauch - abstain
Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. 0‘Day - nay
Ms. Rolfes - aye
Mr. Jost - aye

The motion carried.
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OR. GRETTER MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM THE PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM
AMENDED. DR. KAPLANSKY SECONDED THE MOTION.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Or.
Dr.
Dr.
Mr.
Dr.
Ms.
Mr.

* motion carried.

Cramblett
Gretter
Barnes
Kaplansky
Agresta
Rauch
Albert
0'Day
Rolfes
Jost

F. CLAYTON, JR., M.D., AS
roll call vote was taken:

abstain
aye
aye
aye
aye
abstain
aye
aye
aye
aye



STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
Suite 510
65 South Front Street
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315

June 18, 1987

William F. Clayton, Jr., M.D.
9621 North Hildreth Lane
Stockton, CA 95212

Dear Doctor Clayton:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether
or not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your
certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you
on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1) On or about April 11, 1986 you attended a conference at the
offices of the State Medical Board of Ohio in conjunction
with your application for a license to practice medicine or
surgery in Ohio. During this conference you stated to the
Secretary of the State Medical Board that you had twenty (20)
hours of documented Category I continuing medical education
credits. Based in part on the representations made by you at
this conference, the State Medical Board of Ohio issued a
certificate to practice medicine or surgery to you on or
about April 22, 1986. In fact, you had not completed twenty
(20) hours of Category I continuing medical education at the
time you made this statement.

Your acts in claiming to have completed recent continuing medical
education that you had not, in fact, completed, as alleged in the above
paragraph (1), constitutes "fraud, misrepresentation, or deception in
applying for or securing any license or certificate issued by the Board,"
as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, such acts constitute "publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive,
or misleading statement," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(8)(5),
Ohio Revised Code.

(2) On or about February 5, 1987, you submitted an application
for a certificate of registration to practice medicine or
surgery for the 1987-88 registration period. You signed said
application certifying that you had completed during the last
biennium the requisite hours of continuing medical education
certified by the Ohio State Medical Association and approved
by the State Medical Board. In fact, subsequent cor-
respondence revealed that you had not completed any Category
I continuing medical education during the last biennium.



WILLIAM F, CLAYTON, JR., M.D. June 18, 1987
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Your acts in certifying that you had completed continuing medical educa-
tion that you had not, in fact, completed, as alleged in the above
paragraph (2), constitutes "fraud, mispresentation, or deception in
applying for or securing any license or Certificate issued by the Board,"
as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), Dhio Revised Code.

Further, such acts constitute "publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive,
or misleading statement," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5),
Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your failure to complete the requisite hours of continuing
medical education, as alleged in the above paragraph (2), constitutes
"vio1ating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting
in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions
of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the Board," as that clause js
used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section
4731.281, Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119, 0Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that
you are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such
hearing, that request must be made within thirty (30) days of the time of
mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or you may present your position, arguments,
or contentions 1in writing, and that at the hearing you may present
evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.

In the event that there 1S no request for such hearing made within thirty
(30) days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board
may, in your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine
whether or not to Timit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate
your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place
You on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly yours,

7%% Oambtitrus

Henry G. ramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC: jmb
Encls.

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 569 365 251
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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